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were debited to the emergency agricultural production programme. There are seven such points...

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: There are serious complaints against some Government servants and he should inform the House .

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I
shall lay a statement on the Table of the House.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
At one stage the Government of India were thinking of taking up special development programmes in areas where the potential was the richest.
Later on we found that the present
• economic situation and the finanical resources do not permit us and I do not think it will be possible to take up such a jjnrogramme now.

Falss Cropping

+
*460. SHRI P. GANGADEB.

SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state;
(a) whether Agricultural Scientist*

Irons foreign countries and International Organisations met on the 30th September, W 4 la New Delhi to dis-
stfes pulse e n w

(b) if so, whether problems relating to plant structure physiology «n4 nitrogen fixation figured in the discussions;

(c) if so, whether reasons for low yield of many pulse crops ware also discussed; and

(d) whether any guidelines for new approaches to research in these eropa were also discussed and if so, facts thereof? ^

Statement
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION: (SHRI ANNA­
SAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(a) Yes, Sir. The Technical Advisory Committee of the Consultative.
Group on International Agricultural Research convened a working Group to discuss the Biology of Yield is Grain Legumes. Twenty Four scientists from different parts of the world met at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi from 30th September to 4th October, 1974.

(b) Yes, Sir Plant architecture and its bearing on yielding ability, the physiology of flowering, fruiting and seed development, efficiency in photo-
sjynthesis end distribution of the products of such photosynthesis and different aspects of nitrogen by grain legumes were among the topics considered.

(c) The variation in productivity of grain legumes in various agr©-ecological regions of the world, experimentally as well as in farm practice, the reasons for such regional variation as well as for the difference between yields on research plots and on farms and the relative yielding abilities of grain legumes vls-s-vis cereals were among topics discussed

(d) Yes, Sir. The working grow has pointed oat the concurrent **•*
for and fundamental i m i *
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In £hi« field and identified action need-er lo push up the production of grain legume* in the short term as well as serveral areas where more research is needed to overcome factors limiting the productivity of grain legumes.

The principle conclusions and recommendations of the working Group are:—

(I) Much hibher yields of grain legumes have been recorded from developed countries characterised by efficient agricultural management systems, as compared to yields obtained in India and other developing nations, where these crops are generally grown in low yield environments and under poor management Also, grain legumes which have received more research attention show a better average yield than those wtiich have received less research support.

(H) The Group identified a wide gap between yields obtained in research stations and in farmers’ fields Among the important factors identified as determining the difference between yield in research plots find in farmers’ fields were to the availability of inputs, adequate agronomic management and the quality of seed, especially in respect of seed transmitted diseases. The Working Group fait that the scope for improving the production and productivity of pulse crop* with the already available know-how and varieties is immense in developing countries.

For bridging the gap between what is possible and what is being accomplished, it was recommended that national Governments should develop appropriate package of services and of public policies to match the requirements of scientific package.
Also, production oriented training eounwft should be organised for Held extension workera. A publication indicating the extent of the “Accomplishment gap" in transferring known" knowledge to the farmers’ i«!4« may alio be brought out

(III) Towards bridging the gap between research and practice and to identify the socio economic factors, if any, impeding such technology transfer, the Working Groups has recommended that the Consultative Group should sponsor operational research projects covering whole villages or large areas m developing countries where grain legumes are important in human nutrition.

(IV) Several areas where more mission oriented research of a basic nature is needed in order to push up the ceiling to yields in grain legume beyond the highest yields currently obtained, when all constrains on inputs and management are removed, were also identified. The scope and need for cooperative endeavour in this direction between national and international programmes as well as institutions in the developing and developed countries has also been indicated .

(V) The Working Group also recommended that national Governments should aet up an independent monitoring agency for ensuring that the bacterial cultures supplied to farmers are of good quality.

(VI) It was recommended that global responsibility for collecting germ plafsm and promoting relevant research may be assumed jointly by appropriate laboratories in developing and developed nations in collaboration with, international research Institutes The Indian Agricultural Research Institute may be one of the Institute*
that may play a pivotal role in such work. **

SHRI P. GANGADEB: May know whether any hybrid seeds in pulses htave been developed and if so which are tfiose pulses where they have been developed and what is their yield as compared to the normal crop? «

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
There have been two major develop-
tfaents in regard to pulses: short durataion crop and high yielding variety. In the case of moong, the baisakhi moong of short duration hias been satisfactory. It has not had a total impact on the country as a whole because the areas covered are small.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: Since certified seeds supplied by Government do not germinate invariably and insecticides sprayed on crops always failed to kill pests may I know whether these two factors are responsible for low >ield pulses in the country and if so devices discussed by the Scientists to improve these

anomaly.
SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:

This problem was being looked into.
It is known that only marginally and unirrigated Ipnds are under pulses in this country and that is why the yields are low The non-availability of good seeds and the non-use of phosphates are some of the factors which are contributing to low yields.

Expenditure Incurred on Boosing Schemes In Rural Areas

*488. SHRI SAMAR GUHA; Will the Minister of WORKS ANd HOUS-ING toe pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 8629 on the 29th April, 1974 regarding housing problem of rural areas and state tbe expenditure incurred by Government in regard to housing schemes in rural areas, Statewise, during last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA):
Untie Village Housing Projects Scheme is in the State Sector. The up-to-date expenditure incurred by the

'various State Governments under this Scheme is not available. The Scheme for provision of house-sites to landless workers In rural areas was in the Central Sector upto 81st March, 1974, The Scheme has been transferred to the State Sector with effect from 1ft April, 1974. A Statement showing the amounts which have been disbursed to the various State Governments under this Scheme during 1972-
73 and 1973-74 is laid on the table of the Sabha. No amout waa disbursed under the Scheme to the State Governments during 1971-72. The State Governments have not furnished up-to-date information about the expenditure incurred by them under this Scheme.

Statement
Statement showing the central assistance release 1 to the State Governments under the scheme for provisicm of house-sites to janitor workers in the rural areas curing 1972-73 and 1973-74.

SI. No. Name of State Amount released

I. Andhra Pradesh

(Rs in Lakhs)

3* 78

2. Bihar . . 15-71
3* Gujarat . •
A- Haryana . 0 06

5- Himachal Pradesh . 0 38

6. Karnataka . 59 *4
7- Kerala . . 358 44
8. Madhya Pradesh . 49*91
9* Maharashtra . . 4i'*4

10. Orissa . . 2 10
i i . Punjab , . 16 56

12. Rajasthan . • V 19
*3- Tamil Nadu . . 5664
14. Uttar Pradesh . 7'7*
15- West Bengal . • 4*85

Total . 7*9*94

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Although we have talked a lot about the Harijans, the poor minorities and adivasis
—even yesterday the Prime Minister made a speech in Lucknow—-the policy of the Government so far was that the national expenditure is mad#
overwhelmingly for the urban people

